on gross contribution margin for both the scenario under various percentage changes in prices
and EPS. As for computing our forecasted revenue statement we have considered sales realization
to grow by 12% to Rs.91 per liter of  lubricant. Base oil price constitutes almost 74% (Rs.37 of
Rs.50.6) of  the raw material cost per unit of  production of  finished goods.

And with the prices of  base oil already up by 66% to Rs.42,580 per MT due to abnormal
demand-supply pressures, which are expected to ease in the coming year as stated in our
investment argument. Even though there is all probability of even a price revision on a
downward direction, to be on a conservative side, we have considered an 8% increase in
prices for the year 2007. We would reconsider revising this pricing as and when there are some
indications in the market. On the revenue side we have considered a 12% upside revision in
prices on the back of 8% revision in base oil prices as the company was not able to pass on the
entire cost increase this year.

Table-1 Sensitivity Study - impact of LOBS / fiinished lube price change on Gr.
contribution margin & EPS.

Sensitivity based on change in lube price realization (2007) at no change
Raw material cost (2006)

Change in sales realization -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Sales realization (Rs./liter of lube) 73.2 77.3 81.4 85.4 89.5 93.6

Net sales turnover (Rs. mn) 17,025 17,971 18,916 19,862 20,808 21,754

Gr. contribution (Rs./liter of lube) 3.3 7.4 11.5 15.6 19.6 23.7

Net profit (Rs. mn) (60) 1,272 2,610 3,947 5,285 6,623

EPS (Rs.) (0.5) 10.3 21.1 31.9 42.8 53.6

Sensitivity based on change in raw material cost (2007) at no change in lube price
realization (2006)

Change in RM cost -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Raw material cost / liter of lube oil 64.8 67.3 69.9 72.4 74.9 77.5

EBIDTA (Rs. mn) 2,259 1,661 1,063 466 (132) (730)

Gr contribution (Rs/liter of lube oil) 16.6 14.0 11.5 9.0 6.4 3.9

Net profit (Rs. mn) 2,745 1,946 1,147 348 (348) (946)

EPS (Rs.) 22.2 15.7 9.3 2.8 (2.8) (7.6)

C
M
Y
K

C
M
Y
K

C M Y K

C M Y K

Page  8 October 2006

LUBRICANTLUBRICANT

Volume growth to remain subdued on the back of technology changes in
user industry -
The growth in volumes for the lubricant industry is directly proportional with the growth in
economic activity with the factors of  growth determining both from consumer spending
(Capital consumption - automobile sales growth & consumption-led transport growth). Amongst
the industrial factors relates to the increased capital formation (growth in engineering goods)
and higher production (leading to higher machine maintenance). Other than the normal growth